

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Continue  
Implementation and Administration of  
California Renewables Portfolio Standard  
Program.

Rulemaking 11-05-005  
(May 5, 2011)

**COMMENTS OF FUELCELL ENERGY, INC. ON PROPOSED DECISION  
OF ALJ DEANGELIS**

ELLISON, SCHNEIDER & HARRIS L.L.P.  
Lynn M. Haug  
2600 Capitol Avenue, Suite 400  
Sacramento, CA 95816  
Telephone: (916) 447-2166  
Facsimile: (916) 447-3512

April 9, 2012

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction and Summary of Position .....	1
II.	The proposed Re-MAT Mechanism does not meet applicable and state statutory requirements.....	4
A.	The PD fails to establish that the Re-MAT pricing mechanism reflects the avoided cost of distributed baseload renewable resources. ....	4
B.	The Re-MAT pricing mechanism violates key requirements of Section 399.20. ....	5
III.	The proposed Re-MAT Mechanism does not take into account realities of project development.....	7
IV.	Significant pricing and program administration elements are not addressed in the PD. ....	8
V.	Program review .....	8
A.	Program review must be completed <i>and</i> implemented before any capacity re-allocation. ....	9
B.	The Commission should not leave program review up to the discretion of the IOUs. ...	10
C.	Clean up QF references .....	10
VI.	Conclusion .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Statutes

California Public Utilities Code Section 399.20 .....	1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11
Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978 .....	4

### Regulations

18 C.F.R. §292.304 .....	4
--------------------------	---

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Continue  
Implementation and Administration of  
California Renewables Portfolio Standard  
Program.

Rulemaking 11-05-005  
(May 5, 2011)
